
CT- 2005-008 

THE COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 

JN THE MATTER OF the Competition Act R.S.C. 1985. c. C-35 as amended; 

AND IN THE MATTER OF a joint venture between Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Inc. and James 
Richardson International Limited in respect of port tenninal grain handling in the Port of 
Vancouver; 

AND IN THE MATTER OF filing and registration of a Consent Interim Agreement, pursuant 
to section 105 of the Competition Act. 

BETWEEN: 

THE COMMISSIONER OF COMPETITION 

-AND-

SASKATCHEWAN WHEAT POOL INC. 

-AND-

COMPEmlON TRIBUNAL 
TRIBUNAL DE LA CON_,91JR~ENCE 
~ /)~ ~ 
I ~ . 
L OCT 19- 2005 g 
E V 
D I 

REGISTRAR - REGISTRAIRE T 

OTTAWA, ON l()/)b~ 
---------~,.1...:.i..:..:::...:;_-" 

JAMES RICHARDSON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 

SECOND CONSENT INTERIM ~GREEMENT 
AMENDING AGREEMENT 

WHEREAS Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Inc. ("SWP''), James Richardson International 
Limited ("JR.lj and the Commissioner of Competition (''Commissioner"), filed a Consent Interim 
Agreement with the Competition Tribunal on July 5, 2005; 

AND WHEREAS the Consent Interim Agreement was registered by the Tribunal on July S, 
2005; 

AND WHEREAS the Consent Interim Agreement was set to expire on September 3, 2005; 

AND WHEREAS the Consent Interim Agreement was extended by JRI, SWP and the 
Commissioner by way of a Consent Interim Agreement Amending Agreement dated September 2, 
2005 and filed with the Competition Tribunal on September 14, 2005; 

420399 



-2-

AND WHEREAS the Consent Interim Agreement, as amended by the Consent Interim 
Agreement Amending Agreement will expire on September 26, 2005; 

AND WHEREAS SWP, JRI and the Commissioner have agreed to extend the tenn of the 
Consent Interim Agreement, as amended by the Consent Interim Agreement Amending Agreement; 

NOW THEREFORE SWP, JRI and the Commissioner agree as follows: 

1. The Consent Interim Agreement, as amended by the Consent Interim Agreement 
Amending Agreement, is amended as follows: 

(a) Paragraph 33 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

This agreement shall remain in effect until October 17, 2005, save 
and except for if on or before October 17, 2005, the Commissioner 
advises SWP and JRI that the Commissioner intends to file an 
application under s. 92 of the Competition Act in respect of all orpart 
of the N, in which case this agreement will expire on October 27, 
2005, or, upon agreement of the parties, on an earlier date. 

2. Except as amended by this Second Consent Interim Agreement Amending 
Agreement, the Consent Interim Agreement is confirmed in all respects. 

3. This Second Consent Interim Agreement Amending Agreement amends the Consent 
Interim Agreement. This Second Consent Interim Agreement Amending Agreement and the 
Consent Interim Agreement shall be read together and constitute one agreement with the 
same effect as if the amendments made by this Second Consent Interim Agreement 
Amending Agreement had been contained in the Consent Interim Agreement, but with effect 
as of the date hereof. 

4. If there is a conflict, inconsistency or incongruity between any provision of this 
Second Consent Interim Agreement Amending Agreement and any provision of the Consent 
Interim Agreement, the relevant provision of this Second Consent Interim Agreement 
Amending Agreement is to prevail. 

5. This Second Consent Interim Agreement Amending Agreement maybe executed by 
the parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered (which 
may include delivery by facsimile transmission and the reproduction of signatures by 
facsimile transmission) will be treated as binding as if originals, and which. if taken together. 
shall constitute one and the same instrument. 



-3-

" DATED at Gatineau, Quebec, this Jf. day of September, 2005. 

~~ 
Commissioner of Competition 

DATED at Regina, Saskatchewan, this __ day of September, 2005. 

SASKATCHEWAN WHEAT POOL INC. 

Per: _________ _ 

Per: __________ _ 

DATED at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this __ day of September, 2005. 

JAMES RICHARDSON INTERNATIONAL 
LIMITED 

FIT.ED AND REGISTERED BY the Tribunal, this day of mm/dd/yy. 



., .. , .. ui 1.uuu .LO; I.I. 1'.A.A. il:U4 Wta i.c074 JRI LEGAL DEPT . -+ BALFOUR-REG Iii 0021004 

CT- 2005-008 

THE COMPETil10N TRIBUNAL 

JN THE MATEER OF the Competition .A.ct R.S.C. 1985, c. C-35 as amended; 

AND IN THE MA'ITER OP a joint vcm.ture between Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Inc. and James 
Richardson International Limited in respect of port terminal grain handling in the Port of 
Vancouver; 

AND JN THE MATTER OF filing and registration of a Consent Interim Agreement, pUlSUBDt 
to section 1 OS of the Competition .A.ct. 

BETWEEN: 

THE COMM1SSIONER OJI' COMPE'ITI'ION 

-AN.D­

SASICATCllEWAN WHEAT POOL INC • 

.T.AMES RICHARDSON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 

SECOND CONSENT INTERIM AGREEMENT 
AMENDING AGREEMENT 

WHEREAS Sas.katc.hewan Wheat Pool Inc. ("SWP"}, James Rlcbatdson Jntcmational 
Limited ("JRI") and tha Commissioner of Competition (uCommissionar"), filed a Consent Intmiin 
Agreement with the Competition Tribllnal OD July s. 2005; 

AND WHEREAS.the ConscntlntetimAgrccmentwasregistcred by the Tnlrunal on July 5, 
2005; 

AND WHEREAS the Consent Interim .Agrellmont was set to expire on September 3, 2005; 

AND WHEREAS the Consent 1nterlm Agreement was extended by JR.I, SWP and the 
Commissioner by way of a Consent Interim Agreement Amending Agreement dated September~ 
~OOS add filed with the Competition Tnl>unal on September 14, 2005; 



UVl4'1Jl~llU:t ia: U Fil ZH 90 2574 JRI LEGAL DEPT. .. BALFOUR-REG Jal 003/00-l 

-2-

AND WHEREAS the Conscnt Interim Agremnent, as amended by the CoDScnt Interim 
Agreement .Amending Agreement will expire an Sepbmlbcr 26, 2005; 

AND WHEREAS SWP, JRI and the Commissioner have agreed to extend the term of the 
Consent Interim Agreement, as amended by the Consent Interh:n Agreement.Amending Agreement; 

NOW THEREFORE SWP, JRI and the Commissioner agree as follows: 

1. The Consent Jnterhn Agreemet:tt. as ameiided by the Consent Interim Agremnent 
Amending Agreement, is amended as fullows: 

(a) Parapph 33 is deleted in its enti:ret.y and replaeed with the following: 

Th.is agreement shall remain in effect Wltil October 17, 2005, save 
and except for if on or before October 17, 2005, the ~mmissioner 
advises SWP and JRI that the Commhmoner Intends to file an 
application under s. 92 of the CompetlJiDnActinrespect of all orpart 
ofb IV, in which case this agreement will expire on October 27, 
2005, or, upon agreement of the parties. on an carlieJ' date. 

2. Except as amended by this Second Consent Interim Agreement Amending 
Agtecment, the ~nt Interim Agreement is confhmed in all JeSpects. 

3. This Second Consent Interim.Agreement Am.eJJdJn1Agrcementamcnda the Consent 
InterlmApement lhis Second Consent Intcr:imAgremncntAmcndlng Agxcement and the 
Conscnt Interim Agremne.ut shall be read together and constitute one agreement with the 
same ef&ict as if the amendments made by this Second Consent Interim. Agniement 
Am.ending Agreement had been contained in the:: Consent Interim Agreement, but with effect 
as of the date heteof. 

4. If there is a conflict, inconsistency or incongruity between any provision of this 
Second ConsentlntcrimAgre~.Amending Agreement and any provision oftbc Consent 
Interim Agreement, the relC'V8llt provisio.n of this Second Consent Interlm Agreement 
Ameiiding Agreement is to prevail. · 

S. . This Second Consent.Interim Agreement Amending Agreement.maybe executed by 
the parties in separate coumrparts, each of which wh= so exceutcd and delivered {which 
may include deli\tery by filcsimile transmissfou. and the nsproduction. of sign&1Ul'M by 
faasimile transmission) will be treated as binding u if orl~ and which, ffralam. togctbcr, 
shall constitute ono and the same instrument. 



DBI Z8/ZCIOI 18 :22 Fil %04 843 211' JRI LEGAL :DEPT. + BALFOllll-REG ~004/004 

-3-

DATED at Gatineau, Quebeo, tills _day of Sc:ptcmber, 2005. 

Commissjonsr of Competition 

DATED at Re~ Saslc:atcbewan, tbis _day of September, 200S. 

SASKATCHEWAN WHEAT POOL INC. 

DATED at Winnipeg. Manitoba,. this ~~of Septemberi 2005, 

IAMBSRICHARDSONINTERNAUONAL 

:\~t? L • 

p~~ 
PILED AND R.BCHSTERBD BY Uic Trlbmull, this day of mmldd/yy. 



SEP 26 '05 16:46 FR SRSK Iii-EAT POa.. 9TH 306 569 4712 TO 934783?9 P.01.181 

-3-

DATED at Gatincau, Quebec, this __ day of September, 2005. 

Commissioner of Competition 

DA TED at Regina, Saskatchewan, this 'lf.I"' day of September, 2005. 

SASKATCHEWAN WHEAT POOL INC. 

p~~uq//d 
p~ <Z.,:h&. 

· DATED at Winnipeg. Manitob1t this _day of September, 2005. 

JAMES RICHARDSON INTERNATIONAL 
LIMITED 

Per:·----------~-------

Per:·----~-------------

FD..ED AND REGISTERED BY the Tn"bunal, this da.y of mm/ddlyy. 

** TnTA MF .A1 ** 


